under construction contracts were recognized as receivables and discounted to reflect the time value
of money in accordance with IAS 39.

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract will be recognized as an asset to the extent the Company
expects to recover those costs. Such an asset is amortized on a basis that is consistent with the
transfer to the customer of the goods or services to which the asset relates. Prior to the application
of IFRS 15, related costs are recognized as expenses immediately.

If the contract is non-cancellable, the Company will recognize a receivable and a contract liability
when it has an unconditional right to the considerations in accordance with IFRS 15. Prior to the
application of IFRS 15, consideration was recognized as deferred revenue when received.

The Company elected only to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that are not complete as of
January 1, 2018 and recognize the cumulative effect of the change in retained earnings on January 1,
2018.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2018 from the initial application of IFRS
15 is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments
Arising from

Initial
Application  Restated

Notes receivable from unrelated parties   $ 1,015,611   $ 24,589   $ 1,040,200
Notes receivable from related parties   1,097   -   1,097
Trade receivables from unrelated parties   1,240,856   9,024   1,249,880
Trade receivables from related parties   12,235   -   12,235

Total effect on assets   $ 2,269,799   $ 33,613   $ 2,303,412

Contract liabilities - current   $ -   $ 118,632   $ 118,632
Other current liabilities - other   104,325   (85,019)   19,306

Total effect on liabilities   $ 104,325   $ 33,613   $ 137,938

5) Amendments to IAS 12 “Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealized Losses”

The amendments clarify that the difference between the carrying amount of a debt instrument
measured at fair value and its tax base gives rise to a temporary difference, even though there are
unrealized losses on that asset, irrespective of whether the Company expects to recover the carrying
amount of the debt instrument by sale or by holding it and collecting contractual cash flows.

In addition, in determining whether to recognize a deferred tax asset, the Company should assess a
deductible temporary difference in combination with all of its other deductible temporary

[…]

there is evidence of a change in use. In isolation, a change in management’s intentions for the use of
a property does not provide evidence of a change in use. The amendments also clarify that evidence
of a change in use is not limited to those illustrated in IAS 40.

7) IFRIC 22 “Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration”

IAS 21 stipulated that a foreign currency transaction shall be recorded on initial recognition in the
functional currency by applying to the foreign currency amount the spot exchange rate between the
functional currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction. IFRIC 22 further
explains that the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity recognizes a non-monetary
asset or non-monetary liability from payment or receipt of advance consideration. If there are
multiple payments or receipts in advance, the entity shall determine the date of the transaction for
each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

The impact of the initial application of the above New IFRSs is summarized below

Impact on assets and liabilities for current period

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments
Arising from

Initial
Application  Restated

FVTPL financial assets - current   $ 503,339   $ 5,485   $ 508,824
FVTOCI financial assets - current   -   81,767   81,767
Amortized cost financial assets - current   -   87,706   87,706
FVTOCI financial assets - non-current   -   1,845,284   1,845,284
Available for sale financial assets -

current   81,767   (81,767)   -
Available for sale financial assets -

non-current   1,850,769   (1,850,769)   -
Notes receivable from unrelated parties   1,015,611   24,589   1,040,200
Notes receivable from related parties   1,097   -   1,097
Trade receivables from unrelated parties   1,240,856   9,024   1,249,880
Trade receivables from related parties   12,235   -   12,235
Other financial assets - current   87,706   (87,706)   -

Total effect on assets   $ 4,793,380   $ 33,613   $ 4,826,993

Contract liabilities - current   $ -   $ 118,632   $ 118,632
Other current liabilities - other   104,325   (85,019)   19,306

Total effect on liabilities   $ 104,325   $ 33,613   $ 137,938

- 16 -

b. Amendments to the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers
and the IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2019

New, Amended or Revised Standards and Interpretations
(the “New IFRSs”)

Effective Date
Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle January 1, 2019
Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment Features with Negative

Compensation”
January 1, 2019 (Note 2)

IFRS 16 “Leases” January 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, Curtailment or

Settlement”
January 1, 2019 (Note 3)